
Alison Stuart
Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

MEETING : DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : THURSDAY 21 SEPTEMBER 2017
TIME : 7.00 PM

MEMBERS OF THE PANEL

Councillors L Haysey (Chairman), E Buckmaster and G Jones

All other Members are invited to attend and participate if they so wish.  

Members are requested to retain their copy of the agenda and bring it to 
the relevant Executive and Council meetings.

CONTACT OFFICER: Martin Ibrahim
TEL: 01279-502173

EMAIL: martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:martin.ibrahim@eastherts.gov.uk


DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting;

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting;

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011;

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days;

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011.

3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI.

4. It is a criminal offence to:

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary
[...]
 view 
the meeting via webcast.  

If you think a meeting you plan to attend could be very busy, you can 
check if the extra space will be available by emailing 
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or calling the Council on 01279 
655261 and asking to speak to Democratic Services.  

mailto:democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. Apologies 

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chairman's Announcements 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Panel meeting held on 9 
March 2017.

4. Declarations of Interests 

To receive any Member(s)’ Declaration(s) of Interest

5. Open Spaces and Sports Facilities Assessment Technical Study 
(September 2017) (Pages 15 - 28)

6. Draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
(Pages 29 - 34)

7. Agreement for the Principle of Using the Council’s Compulsory Purchase 
Powers in Respect of Land Required to Support Development of the 
Gilston Area (Pages 35 - 42)

8. Harlow and Gilston Garden Town Update (Pages 43 - 60)

9. Local Development Scheme (LDS) September 2017 (Pages 61 - 74)

10. East Herts Approach to Master Planning (Pages 75 - 88)

11. Urgent Business 

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.



DP DP

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
9 MARCH 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster and G Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, D Andrews, R Brunton, 
S Bull, M Freeman, G McAndrew, T Page, 
M Pope, S Rutland-Barsby, N Symonds and 
J Wyllie.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Chris Butcher - Principal Planning 
Officer

Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services 
Team Leader

James Mead - Assistant Planning 
Officer

Kay Mead - Principal Planning 
Officer

Laura Pattison - Senior Planning Officer
George Pavey - Planning Officer
Jenny Pierce - Principal Planning 

Officer
Claire Sime - Planning Policy 

Manager
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning and 

Building Control 
Services

Liz Watts - Chief Executive

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



DP DP

71  EAST HERTS DISTRICT PLAN - REGULATION 22 
CONSULTATION STATEMENT, MARCH 2017         

The Panel considered a report on the Regulation 22 
Consultation Statement, March 2017, which sought 
support to include this as a companion document to the 
East Herts District Plan for submission to the Planning 
Inspectorate.

The Statement had been prepared in order to comply with 
the requirements of Regulation 19 and Regulation 22 (1) 
part (c) of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  The Panel recalled 
that an Interim Consultation Statement had been 
considered at the Panel meeting held on 22 October 2016.   

Officers referred to the tabled amendment text relating to 
paragraphs 4.5 – 4.7 of the Statement set out at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submitted, which 
highlighted updated figures on the number of comments 
received.

The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed.

RECOMMENDED - that the Regulation 22 
Consultation Statement, March 2017, as detailed at 
Essential Reference ‘B’ to the report submitted and 
now amended, be agreed as a companion 
document to the East Herts District Plan, for 
submission to the Planning Inspectorate.

72  EAST HERTS DISTRICT PLAN - DUTY TO CO-OPERATE 
COMPLIANCE STATEMENT, MARCH 2017         

Consideration was given to a report setting out the Duty 
to Co-operate Compliance Statement, March 2017.  The 
Panel noted that a Compliance Statement was required, in 
order to help ensure that East Herts was able to 
demonstrate to an Inspector at Examination that it had 
met the requirements of the Duty.  

Page 6



DP DP

The Statement identified how the Council had engaged 
with neighbouring authorities and other organisations 
throughout the plan making process in order to address 
strategic cross boundary issues.  The Panel recalled that 
an interim version had been considered at its meeting 
held on 13 October 2016.

In response to Members’ comments, Officers explained 
that in respect of discussions with Uttlesford District 
Council on education provision, a Memorandum of 
Understanding would be agreed in due course.  It was 
also explained that the letters of support referencing 
regeneration of Harlow related to the wider Gilston and 
Harlow Town Garden Town project.  The Panel Chairman 
commented on the need to differentiate between the 
housing development on the Gilston Area site, which was 
wholly within East Herts and the broader project area 
involving Epping Forest and Harlow Councils.

The Panel supported the recommendations now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) the Duty to Co-operate 
Compliance Statement be agreed in support of the 
Pre-Submission District Plan; and

(B) the Head of Planning and Building Control, 
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree any further amendments to the 
Duty to Co-operate Compliance Statement  as 
required.

73  EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT OF THE EAST 
HERTS DISTRICT PLAN, MARCH 2017 

The Panel considered a report on an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EQIA) of the East Herts District Plan.  It was 
noted that, in line with the Council’s commitment to 
ensuring that its policies improved the quality of life 
within East Herts and that the District Plan policies were 
inclusive, met the needs of diverse communities and had 
outcomes and opportunities that were the same for all, an 

Page 7



DP DP

EQIA of the Plan had been undertaken.  This was detailed 
at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report now 
submitted.

The Panel supported the recommendation as now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the Equality Impact 
Assessment, March 2017, as detailed at Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report submit
[...]
 of the District Plan to the 
Planning Inspectorate; and

Page 11



DP DP

(D) further transport modelling be undertaken 
prior to the District Plan Examination Hearing 
Sessions.

77  APPROACH TO MASTER PLANNING AND DELIVERY OF 
STRATEGIC SITES          

The Panel considered a report setting out the background 
and advantages of adopting a Masterplanning approach 
to development within East Herts.

The Panel noted that the District Plan included a series of 
site specific policies which established the principle of 
development in locations across the District and 
identified what a planning application was expected to 
address.  For the strategic sites, generally those over 500 
homes, the District Plan set out a specific policy 
requirement that, prior to the submission of any planning 
application, a Masterplan should be prepared.  

The Panel considered the role of Masterplans and 
supported a process whereby Masterplans were 
collaboratively prepared and agreed to ensure high 
quality, well designed, sustainable places which 
embraced new technologies and construction techniques 
and had been developed with full community 
involvement. 

The Panel Chairman emphasised the importance of this 
paper as it demonstrated the Council’s commitment to 
seeking high quality design and build in future 
developments.  Officers advised that these principles 
would be applied widely across large and small sites 
including sites those with affordable housing.  

In response to a comment from Councillor T Page on the 
need for guidance, Members were advised that training 
would be provided, including tours of sites that would 
demonstrate good and bad examples.

Page 12



DP DP

The Panel supported the recommendation as now 
detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the approach to 
Masterplanning set out in the report submitted, be 
agreed to support the delivery of sites allocated for 
development in the emerging District Plan.

78  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Panel Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and the 
public and reminded everyone that the meeting was being 
webcast.

She commented that this would be the last Panel meeting 
before the submission of the District Plan and advised that 
recommendations from this meeting would be submitted to 
meetings of the Executive and Council on 21 and 29 March 
2016 respectively.

79  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
13 October 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

The meeting closed at 8.01 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

OPEN SPACES AND SPORTS FACILITIES ASSESSMENT 
TECHNICAL STUDY (SEPTEMBER 2017)          

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report summarises the findings of the Open Spaces and 
Sports Facilities Assessment Technical Study (September 2017) 
and seeks agreement to use the Assessment to inform the 
preparation of the East Herts District Plan and to inform 
Development Management decisions.

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) Parts 1 to 3 of the Open Spaces and Sports Facilities 
Assessment Technical Study (September 2017), be 
approved as part of the evidence base to inform and 
support the East Herts District Plan;

(B) Parts 1 to 3 of the Open Spaces and Sports Facilities 
Assessment Technical Study (September 2017), be 
approved to inform Development Management decisions;

(C) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to agree Part 
4 of the Open Spaces and Sports Facilities Assessment 
Technical Study (September 2017), as part of the evidence 
base to inform and support the East Herts District Plan; and

(D) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to agree Part 
4 of the Open Spaces and Sports Facilities Assessment 
Technical Study (September 2017), to inform Development 
Management decisions.

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Background 

1.1 Open space, sports, play and recreation facilities are important in 
enhancing people’s quality of life.  They also perform wider health 
and wellbeing functions, helping to build inclusive communities, 
and promoting healthy lifestyles.  As such, it is important that new 
developments make provision for new facilities for recreation and 
physical activity, and where possible, existing facilities are 
improved and enhanced. 

1.2 In order to understand the potential implications of the growth 
associated with the proposed District Plan on demands for such 
facilities, the Council commissioned this assessment.  The Open 
Spaces and Sports Facilities Assessment (August 2017) 
comprises four separate reports plus appendices: 

 Part 1 – Background and Context
 Part 2 – Built Facilities Strategy
 Part 2 – Appendices
 Part 3 – Playing Pitch Strategy
 Part 3 – Appendices
 Part 4 – Open Spaces Audit and Assessment
 Part 4 – Appendices

1.3 Part 4 of the Assessment; the Open Spaces Audit and 
Assessment is yet to be complete.  This report therefore contains 
only the recommended standards arising from the assessment 
which have been agreed with officers.  The final Assessment 
report will therefore be agreed in consultation with the Head of 
Planning and the Leader of the Council. 

2.0 Report

2.1 Sport England was engaged in the initial brief preparation and has 
been involved throughout the project as a member of the Steering 
Group.  As such, the Study comprises a very comprehensive 
assessment of existing facilities, playing pitches and open spaces, 
and is in full conformity with the guidance set out by Sport 
England.  

2.2 Officers of the Leisure an
[...]
ct will be vulnerable to further unplanned 
development. This report will help ensure that 
appropriate sport and recreation facilities are delivered 
as part of development.

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

The District Plan in general will have positive impacts on 
health and wellbeing through a range of policy 
approaches that seek to create sustainable communities. 
This report contains a full audit of open spaces and 
sports facilities and provides a series of 
recommendations to ensure future provision.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017  

REPORT BY EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING

DRAFT AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT (SPD)            

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL  

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report seeks Members’ agreement to produce a new draft 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 
which will sit alongside the East Herts District Plan once adopted.

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL:  That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) a new draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) be produced, with the content to be 
agreed in due course prior to public consultation.

1.0 Background 

1.1 There is an ongoing need for affordable housing in East Herts.  A 
significant proportion of this need will be met through the delivery 
of affordable housing through the planning system.  

1.2 The emerging East Herts District Plan contains the latest 
information on affordability and the housing market in East Herts. 
The location of East Herts on the periphery of London means that 
affordability of housing is a key issue across the district.

1.3 It is proposed that a new Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) is prepared to provide further guidance 
on the delivery of affordable housing in East Herts. The SPD will 
support Policy HOU3: Affordabl
[...]
y and sustainable new affordable housing 
development in the district resulting in improved 
residents health and wellbeing.

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

AGREEMENT FOR THE PRINCIPLE OF USING THE COUNCIL’S 
COMPULSORY PURCHASE POWERS IN RESPECT OF LAND 
REQUIRED TO SUPPORT DEVELOPMENT OF THE GILSTON AREA.

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report seeks agreement for the principle of using the Council’s 
Compulsory Purchase Order power under Section 226 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of land required to 
support development of the Gilston Area. 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) It is agreed in principle that the use of the Council’s 
Compulsory Purchase Order powers under Section 226 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of the 
land identified in this report be authorised, subject to a 
further report seeking authorisation to commence the 
process dealing with the detailed procedural and legal 
requirements and relevant considerations.
  

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Gilston Area is one of strategic sites proposed for allocation 
within the emerging East Herts District Plan. The site has been 
identified to deliver 10,000 homes, both within the current Plan 
period up to 2033 and beyond. In order to support development in 
this location, a range of new infrastructure is also planned 
including new roads, schools, healthcare facilities as well as 
parklands and open spaces. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



2.0 Report

2.1 Through the formation of the Co-operation for Sustainable 
Development Board, the Council has worked closely in recent 
years with Harlow and Epping Forest District Councils, and other 
partners, in order to consider the implications of providing 
significant new development in the wide
[...]
mmunities 

Priority 2 – Enhance the quality of people’s lives 

Priority 3 – Enable a flourishing local economy 

Consultation: None.

Legal: This report does have legal implications in respect of the 
potential use of the Council’s Compulsory Purchase 
Powers. As such it has been written in consultation with 
the Council’s legal team. Advice has also been provided 
by the external legal support that is being utilised as part 
of the District Plan Examination.  

Financial: If Compulsory Purchase is required, it is expected that 
the cost of purchasing the land would be reimbursed by 
the landowners/developers of the Gilston Area (Places 
for People and City and Provincial Properties).

Human 
Resource:

There are no direct HR implications arising from this 
report.

Risk 
Management:

The Second Stort Crossing is a critical piece of 
infrastructure, necessary to support the delivery of 
development in the Gilston Area. Failure to deliver the 
Crossing would considerably reduce the number of 
homes that could be provided in that location, thereby 
impacting on the Council’s ability to implement the 
proposals contained in the District Plan. 

Health and 
wellbeing – 
issues and 
impacts:

Development in the Gilston Area will be designed to 
enhance health and wellbeing, in accordance with 
requirements for the wider Harlow and Gilston Garden 
Town initiative.   

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

HARLOW AND GILSTON GARDEN TOWN UPDATE 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report seeks to provide an update with regards to ongoing 
work on the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town.  

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL: That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the ongoing work in relation to the Harlow and Gilston 
Garden Town be noted.  

1.0 Background 

1.1 In October 2016, East Herts Counc
[...]
l 
process is successful in raising the quality of design in the planning process and 
secures development of the highest quality then it is envisaged that the Harlow and 
Gilston Garden Town model could be adopted across the three Districts as a tool for 
early engagement as part of the planning process masterplanning and pre-application 
stages. By engaging at an early stage, design teams and applicants can help to reduce 
the uncertainty and therefore risk at the decision making stage.  
  

5.2 In order to ensure ‘placemaking’ and a consistent design message across the Garden 
Town, Arup will be coordinating the Quality Review Panel workstream alongside the 
preparation of the Spatial Vision and Design Charter that is being progressed by Allies 
and Morrison Urban Practitioners. Design panels are already well established across 
England at national, regional and local levels and provide an independent, expert 
assessment of architectural proposals and are now an essential part of the planning 
process.  

 
5.3 Arup is reviewing a number of models and will be reporting on their 

recommendations. 
 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017

REPORT BY THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) SEPTEMBER 2017

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL 

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report presents an updated version of the Council’s Local 
Development Scheme (LDS): the schedule and work programme 
that sets out the timeline for preparation of the District Plan. It 
replaces the LDS May 2016 (Version 6).

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE 
PANEL:  That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the Local Development Scheme (LDS) September 2017, 
attached at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’, be agreed to take 
effect from September 2017.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended 
by the Localism Act 2011) requires Councils t
[...]
sideration in the consideration 
of planning applications under Section 23 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.

Page 74

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/18/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/19/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/22/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/23/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/24/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/25/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/767/regulation/26/made


EAST HERTS COUNCIL

DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL – 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

REPORT BY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

EAST HERTS APPROACH TO MASTER PLANNING 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: ALL

Purpose/Summary of Report

 This report sets out the Council’s approach to master planning and 
seeks agreement that the approach is used to support the delivery 
of significant development sites in the district.   

RECOMMENDATION FOR DISTRICT  PLANNING  EXECUTIVE 
PANEL:  That Council, via the Executive, be advised that:

(A) the approach to master planning set out in this report be 
endorsed as the approach to be followed in relation to the 
development of significant development sites in East Herts.

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Council has submitted its emerging District Plan for 
examination by the Secretary of State and the dates for the initial 
Examination hearings are fixed for October and November this 
year.

1.2 Once adopted, the District Plan will allocate land for significant 
development in the district.  Landowners and developers are 
already in the process of engaging with the Council to seek to 
show how their sites can come forward for development and be 
deliverable.

1.3 Throughout the development of the Plan the Council has made it 
clear that it is seeking to ensure that development of the highest 
quality comes forward, fully supported by infrastructure and 
delivering a range of aspirations that the Council and the 

Page 75

Agenda Item 10



community in general has about the benefits to be delivered as 
part of development.

1.4 These aspirations can be best identified and achieved through a 
collaborative master planning approach to the bringing forward of 
sites for development.  Members will recall that an initial report on 
the background and advantages of adopting a master planning 
approach was presented to the Panel in March 2017 (see 
Background Papers). This report now seeks endorsement of an 
East Herts agreed approach to master planning.

1.5 This report refers to significant development sites; in effect, any 
development which has an impact on the community and the 
ability to bring forward potential benefits as a result of 
development.  In addition, the significance of development may 
not arise as a result of the scale of the development proposed, but 
be a result of the impact on the local character of the place into 
which it is to be introduced.

1.6 As a result, there is no threshold suggested over which this 
approach is to be followed.  Instead, each of the developments 
coming forward will be considered individually and, where 
appropriate, the Council will seek to engage with landowner and 
developers through this master planning approach.  Irrespective 
of size, all District Plan allocations would be included within this 
model.

 
2.0 Report

2.1 Master planning is not a new concept, being in general usage to 
describe an approach to the strategic consideration of 
development at any site, taking into account its wider impacts and 
potential. 

2.2 It is in this generic way that it is now being applied by Officers to 
seek to ensure that good quality development is secured through 
all District Plan allocations and other significant developments.  
Furthermore, Officers have explored and defined the concept 
further so that it can be appropriately applied to specific sites that 
come forward, in order that the requirements of it can be 
und
[...]
er Groups


	9 Local Development Scheme (LDS) September 2017
	Local Development Scheme - ERPA (implications)
	Local Development Scheme - ERP B (LDS September 2017)

	10 East Herts Approach to Master Planning
	Master Planning - ERP A (implications)
	Master Planning - ERP B (Approach)




Minutes of the meeting


DP DP

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DISTRICT PLANNING EXECUTIVE PANEL 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 
21 SEPTEMBER 2017, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor L Haysey (Chairman)
Councillors E Buckmaster and G Jones.

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors A Alder, P Ballam, R Brunton, 
S Bull, M Casey, M Freeman, J Jones, 
T Page, M Pope, S Rutland-Barsby, 
N Symonds and K Warnell.

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Chris Butcher - Principal Planning Officer
Martin Ibrahim - Democratic Services Team 

Leader
Kay Mead - Principal Planning Officer
George Pavey - Planning Officer
Jenny Pierce - Principal Planning Officer
Claire Sime - Service Manager (Planning 

Policy)
Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning and 

Building Control Services

1  OPEN SPACES AND SPORTS FACILITIES ASSESSMENT 
TECHNICAL STUDY (SEPTEMBER 2017)      

The Leader of the Council submitted a report 
summarising the findings of the Open Spaces and Sports 
Facilities Assessment Technical Study (September 2017), 
which sought agreement to use the Assessment to inform 
the preparation of the East Herts District Plan and to 
inform Development Management decisions.  The Panel 
noted the importance of open space, sports, play and 
recreation facilities in enhancing people’s quality of life 



DP DP

2

through improving wider health and wellbeing functions, 
helping to build inclusive communities and promoting 
healthy lifestyles.  

In response to Members’ questions and comments, 
Officers explained the rationale for different types of 
facilities being assessed according to walking or car 
travel distances.  They also clarified the need for the 
conversion of adult football pitches to mini soccer use at 
appropriate times.

Ward Members referred to the level of participation in 
football in Buntingford and the need for more pitches.

The Panel supported the recommendations now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that (A) Parts 1 to 3 of the Open 
Spaces and Sports Facilities Assessment 
Technical Study (September 2017), be approved as 
part of the evidence base to inform and support the 
East Herts District Plan;

(B) Parts 1 to 3 of the Open Spaces and Sports 
Facilities Assessment Technical Study (September 
2017), be approved to inform Development 
Management decisions;

(C) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree Part 4 of the Open Spaces and 
Sports Facilities Assessment Technical Study 
(September 2017), as part of the evidence base to 
inform and support the East Herts District Plan; 
and

(D) the Head of Planning and Building Control, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 
authorised to agree Part 4 of the Open Spaces and 
Sports Facilities Assessment Technical Study 
(September 2017), to inform Development 
Management decisions.



DP DP

3

2  DRAFT AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD)        

The Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
submitted a report seeking authority to produce a new 
draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD), which would sit alongside the East 
Herts District Plan once adopted.  The new SPD would 
provide further guidance on the delivery of affordable 
housing in East Herts and would support Policy HOU3: 
Affordable Housing as set out in the emerging District 
Plan.  Once adopted, the new SPD would replace the 
Council’s current Affordable Housing SPD (January 
2008).  

The Executive Member referred to the need to address 
excluded groups and to look at developing a model 
section 106 agreement.  In response to Members’ 
comments and questions, Officers acknowledged that 
shared ownership would be looked at by the team.

The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that a new draft Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
be produced, with the content to be agreed in due 
course prior to public consultation.

3  AGREEMENT FOR THE PRINCIPLE OF USING THE 
COUNCIL’S COMPULSORY PURCHASE POWERS IN 
RESPECT OF LAND REQUIRED TO SUPPORT 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE GILSTON AREA        

The Panel considered a report seeking agreement for the 
principle of using the Council’s Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) powers under Section 226 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, in respect of land required to 
support development of the Gilston Area. 

Officers clarified that the land promoted to the Council for 



DP DP

4

residential development was hatched in blue and not red 
as stated in paragraph 2.4 of the report submitted.

Councillor R Brunton referred to local residents’ 
concerns about the uncertainties of the CPO process and 
sought assurance that all avenues would be exhausted 
before CPO powers were implemented.  The Leader gave 
this assurance and spoke of the Council’s commitment to 
negotiate as far as possible.

The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed.

RESOMMENDED – that it is agreed in principle that 
the use of the Council’s Compulsory Purchase 
Order powers under Section 226 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 in respect of the land 
identified in the report submitted be authorised, 
subject to a further report seeking authorisation to 
commence the process dealing with the detailed 
procedural and legal requirements and relevant 
considerations.

4  HARLOW AND GILSTON GARDEN TOWN UPDATE 

The Leader submitted an update on the ongoing work on 
the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town proposal.  She 
outlined the progress of various workstreams and the two 
consultancies that had been engaged.

The Panel noted the update.

RECOMMENDED – that the ongoing work in 
relation to the Harlow and Gilston Garden Town be 
noted.  

5  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME (LDS) SEPTEMBER 
2017 

The Panel considered an updated version of the Council’s 
Local Development Scheme (LDS), the schedule and work 
programme that set out the timeline for preparation of the 



DP DP

5

District Plan.  This would replace the LDS May 2016 
(Version 6).

The schedule and work programme set out the timeline 
for the preparation of the District Plan.

In response to Members’ comments on the potential for a 
delay in the adoption of the District Plan caused by a 
legal challenge, Officers expressed confidence that the 
submitted Plan was sound.  The Leader warned of the 
dangers of a delay and the impact this would have on the 
Council’s ability to resist inappropriate development.

The Panel supported the recommendation, as now 
detailed.

RECOMMNEDED – that the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS) September 2017, attached at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ of the report 
submitted, be agreed to take effect from September 
2017.

6  EAST HERTS APPROACH TO MASTER PLANNING 

The Panel considered a report setting out the Council’s 
approach to master planning, which sought agreement 
for its use to support the delivery of significant 
development sites in the District.   

The Panel noted that throughout the development of the 
District Plan, the Council had emphasised the need to 
ensure that development of the highest quality came 
forward, fully supported by infrastructure which delivered 
a range of aspirations that the Council and the 
community in general had about the benefits to be 
delivered as part of development.  These aspirations 
could be best identified and achieved through a 
collaborative master planning approach to the bringing 
forward of sites for development.  

In response to Members’ comments and questions, 



DP DP

6

Officers confirmed that no threshold on the size of 
development was proposed and that each development 
site would be considered on its merits.  The Council 
would seek a collaborative approach that would involve 
discussions with all parties and this could apply to 
employment sites as well.

In respect of the Gilston area, Officers explained that it 
was too early to confirm the approach that would be 
taken at this stage and the various questions asked 
would be best answered by the steering group set up.

Regarding the Goods Yard site in Bishop’s Stortford, 
Officers advised that, as this application was subject to 
appeal, some caution needed to be applied in any 
discussion.  However, it was noted that a collaborative 
approach was being taken.  Officers emphasised that the 
master planning approach would raise the bar and help 
the process of seeking the highest possible quality in 
design and development.

The Panel supported the recommendation now detailed.

RECOMMENDED – that the approach to master 
planning set out in the report submitted, be 
endorsed as the approach to be followed in relation 
to the development of significant development 
sites in East Herts.

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Panel Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and the 
public and reminded everyone that the meeting was being 
webcast.

She updated the meeting in terms of the District Plan’s 
Examination in Public which was due to commence on 3 
October 2017.  She also advised that the Examination would 
be webcast.



DP DP

7

8  MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
9 March 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

The meeting closed at 8.08 pm

Chairman ............................................................

Date ............................................................


